UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 6-K

REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the month of May 2021

Commission File Number: 001-38764

APTORUM GROUP LIMITED

17 Hanover Square London W1S 1BN, United Kingdom (Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F: Form 20-F ⊠ Form 40-F □
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1): \Box
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7): □

On May 26, 2021, Aptorum Group Limited (the "Company"), entered into a Private Placement Shares Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") with Jurchen Investment Corporation, a British Virgin Islands exempted corporation, that is a company wholly-owned by our CEO, Ian Huen, and a holding company of Aptorum Group ("Jurchen").

Pursuant to the Agreement, Jurchen is purchasing an aggregate of 1,387,925 Class A Ordinary Shares in the Company (the "Purchased Shares") at \$2.882 per share, representing a 10% premium to the last closing price of the Company's Class A Ordinary Shares on the NASDAQ stock exchange. The Company received aggregate proceeds of USD\$4,000,000 from the purchase of these shares. Following the purchase, Mr. Huen's total shareholding will represent 55.52% of the total issued share capital of the Company.

The Purchased Shares are being purchased pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") and will be issued as restricted securities. The foregoing summary of the Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the form of the Agreement, which is attached as an exhibit to the current report.

On May 26, 2021, the Company issued a press release (the "Press Release") announcing the entry into the Agreement. A copy of the Press Release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1.

Neither this report nor the exhibits attached constitute an offer to sell, or the solicitation of an offer to buy our securities, nor shall there be any sale of our securities in any state or jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to the registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such state or jurisdiction.

The information in this Form 6-K, including the exhibits shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and shall not be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

This Form 6-K is hereby incorporated by reference into the registration statements of the Company on Form S-8 (Registration Number 333-232591) and Form F-3 (Registration Number 333-235819) and into each prospectus outstanding under the foregoing registration statements, to the extent not superseded by documents or reports subsequently filed or furnished by the Company under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.	Description
10.1	Private Placement Shares Purchase Agreement with Jurchen Investment Corporation
99.1	<u>Press Release</u>

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Aptorum Group Limited

Date: May 26, 2021 By: /s/ Sabrina Khan

Name: Sabrina Khan

Title: Chief Financial Officer

PRIVATE PLACEMENT SHARES PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS PRIVATE PLACEMENT SHARES PURCHASE AGREEMENT, dated as of May 26, 2021 (as it may from time to time be amended, this "Agreement"), is entered into by and between Aptorum Group Limited, a Cayman Islands exempt corporation (the "Company"), and Jurchen Investment Corporation, a British Virgin Islands exempted corporation (the "Purchaser").

WHEREAS, the Purchaser has agreed to purchase from the Company an aggregate of 1,387,925 Class A Ordinary Shares (the "Restricted Shares").

WHEREAS, the independent members of the Company's board of directors have reviewed the terms of the Agreement and found such to be fair.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained in this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties to this Agreement hereby, intending legally to be bound, agree as follows:

Section 1. Authorization, Purchase and Sale; Terms of the Restricted Shares.

- A. Authorization of the Restricted Shares. The Company has duly authorized the issuance and sale of the Restricted Shares to the Purchaser.
- B. Purchase and Sale of the Restricted Shares.
- (i) As payment in full for the 1,387,925 Restricted Shares being purchased under this Agreement, the Purchaser shall pay \$4,000,000 (the "Purchase Price") by wire transfer of immediately available funds or by such other method as may be reasonably acceptable to the Company.
- (ii) The closing of the purchase and sale of the Restricted shares shall take place on May 26, 2021 at the offices of Hunter Taubman Fischer & Li LLC, 800 Avenue Suite 2800, New York, New York 10022, or such other time and place, including by telephone or video conference and via the exchange of digital signatures or as may be agreed upon by the parties hereto (the "Closing").
- C. Terms of the Restricted Shares. The Restricted Shares are being purchased pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") and will be issued as restricted securities. As such, the Restricted Shares will not be tradeable except to the extent that the Purchaser is able to comply with the requirements of Rule 144 promulgated under the Securities Act or until such time as the Restricted Shares are registered for resale pursuant to the Securities Act.
- Section 2. Representations and Warranties of the Company. As a material inducement to the Purchasers to enter into this Agreement and purchase the Restricted Shares, the Company hereby represents and warrants to the Purchaser (which representations and warranties shall survive the Closing) that:
- A. Organization and Corporate Power. The Company is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the Cayman Islands and is qualified to do business in every jurisdiction in which the failure to so qualify would reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the financial condition, operating results or assets of the Company. The Company possesses all requisite corporate power and authority necessary to carry out the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
 - B. Authorization; No Breach.
- (i) The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the issuance of the Restricted Shares have been duly authorized by the Company as of the Closing. This Agreement constitutes a valid and binding obligation of the Company, enforceable in accordance with its terms. Upon issuance in accordance with, and payment pursuant to, the terms of this Agreement, the Restricted Shares will constitute valid and binding obligations of the Company, enforceable in accordance with their terms as of the Closing.
- (ii) The execution and delivery by the Company of this Agreement, the issuance and sale of the Restricted Shares and the fulfillment of, and compliance with, the respective terms hereof and thereof by the Company, do not and will not as of the Closing (a) conflict with or result in a breach of the terms, conditions or provisions of, (b) constitute a default under, (c) result in the creation of any lien, security interest, charge or encumbrance upon the Company's capital stock or assets under, (d) result in a violation of, or (e) require any authorization, consent, approval, exemption or other action by or notice or declaration to, or filing with, any court or administrative or governmental body or agency pursuant to the charter or the bylaws of the Company (in effect on the date hereof or as may be amended prior to Closing), or any material law, statute, rule or regulation to which the Company is subject, or any agreement, order, judgment or decree to which the Company is subject, except for any filings required after the date hereof under federal or state securities laws.

- C. Title to Securities. Upon issuance in accordance with, and payment pursuant to, the terms hereof, each of the Restricted Shares will be duly and validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable. Upon issuance in accordance with, and payment pursuant to, the terms hereof, the Purchasers will have good title to the Restricted Shares, free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances of any kind, other than (i) transfer restrictions hereunder and under the other agreements contemplated hereby, (ii) transfer restrictions under federal and state securities laws, and (iii) liens, claims or encumbrances imposed due to the actions of the Purchasers.
- D. Governmental Consents. No permit, consent, approval or authorization of, or declaration to or filing with, any governmental authority is required in connection with the execution, delivery and performance by the Company of this Agreement or the consummation by the Company of any other transactions contemplated hereby.
- Section 3. Representations and Warranties of the Purchaser. As a material inducement to the Company to enter into this Agreement and issue and sell the Restricted Shares to the Purchaser, the Purchaser hereby represents and warrants to the Company (which representations and warranties shall survive the Closing) that:
- A. Organization and Requisite Authority. Purchaser possesses all requisite power and authority necessary to carry out the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
 - B. Authorization; No Breach.
- (i) This Agreement constitutes a valid and binding obligation of Purchaser, enforceable in accordance with its terms, subject to bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, reorganization, moratorium and other laws of general applicability relating to or affecting creditors' rights and to general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or law).
- (ii) The execution and delivery by Purchaser of this Agreement and the fulfillment of and compliance with the terms hereof by Purchaser does not and shall not as of the Closing Dates conflict with or result in a breach by such Purchaser of the terms, conditions or provisions of any agreement, instrument, order, judgment or decree to which such Purchaser subject.
 - C. Investment Representations.
- (i) Purchaser is acquiring the Restricted Shares, for such Purchaser's own account, for investment purposes only and not with a view towards, or for resale in connection with, any public sale or distribution thereof.
- (ii) Purchaser acknowledges the sale contemplated hereby is being made in reliance on a private placement exemption pursuant to Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act.
- (iii) Purchaser understands that the Restricted Shares are being offered and will be sold to it in reliance on specific exemptions from the registration requirements of the United States federal and state securities laws and that the Company is relying upon the truth and accuracy of, and Purchaser's compliance with, the representations and warranties of Purchaser set forth herein in order to determine the availability of such exemptions and the eligibility of Purchaser to acquire such Securities.
- (iv) Purchaser did not enter into this Agreement as a result of any general solicitation or general advertising within the meaning of Rule 502(c) under the Securities Act.
- (v) Purchaser is an executive officer of the Company. Purchaser understands that its investment in the Restricted Shares involves a high degree of risk and it has sought such accounting, legal and tax advice as it has considered necessary to make an informed investment decision with respect to the acquisition of the Restricted Shares.
- (vi) Purchaser understands that no United States federal or state agency or any other government or governmental agency has passed on or made any recommendation or endorsement of the Restricted Shares or the fairness or suitability of the investment in the Restricted Shares by such Purchaser nor have such authorities passed upon or endorsed the merits of the offering of the Restricted Shares.
- (vii) Purchaser understands that: (a) the Securities have not been and are not being registered under the Securities Act or any state securities laws, and may not be offered for sale, sold, assigned or transferred unless (1) subsequently registered thereunder or (2) sold in reliance on an exemption therefrom; and (b) neither the Company nor any other person is under any obligation to register the Restricted Shares under the Securities Act or any state securities laws or to comply with the terms and conditions of any exemption thereunder.

- (viii) Purchaser has such knowledge and experience in financial and business matters, knowledge of the high degree of risk associated with investments in the securities of companies in the development stage such as the Company, is capable of evaluating the merits and risks of an investment in the Restricted Shares and is able to bear the economic risk of an investment in the Restricted Shares in the amount contemplated hereunder for an indefinite period of time.
 - (ix) The Purchaser understands that the Restricted Shares shall bear the following legend and appropriate "stop transfer restrictions":

"THE SECURITIES REPRESENTED HEREBY HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED, OR ANY STATE SECURITIES LAWS AND NEITHER THE SECURITIES NOR ANY INTEREST THEREIN MAY BE OFFERED, SOLD, TRANSFERRED, PLEDGED OR OTHERWISE DISPOSED OF EXCEPT PURSUANT TO AN EFFECTIVE REGISTRATION STATEMENT UNDER SUCH ACT OR SUCH LAWS OR AN EXEMPTION FROM REGISTRATION UNDER SUCH ACT AND SUCH LAWS WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF COUNSEL, IS AVAILABLE THE SECURITIES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE ARE SUBJECT TO LOCKUP PROVISIONS AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED, SOLD, TRANSFERRED, PLEDGED OR OTHERWISE DISPOSED OF DURING THE TERM OF THE LOCKUP."

- Section 4. Conditions of the Purchaser's Obligations. The obligations of the Purchaser to purchase and pay for the Restricted Shares are subject to the fulfillment, on or before the Closing, of each of the following conditions:
- A. Representations and Warranties. The representations and warranties of the Company contained in Section 2 shall be true and correct at and as of the Closing Dates as though then made.
- B. Performance. The Company shall have performed and complied with all agreements, obligations and conditions contained in this Agreement that are required to be performed or complied with by it on or before the Closing.
- C. No Injunction. No litigation, statute, rule, regulation, executive order, decree, ruling or injunction shall have been enacted, entered, promulgated or endorsed by or in any court or governmental authority of competent jurisdiction or any self-regulatory organization having authority over the matters contemplated hereby, which prohibits the consummation of any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- Section 5. Conditions of the Company's Obligations. The obligations of the Company to the Purchaser under this Agreement are subject to the fulfillment, on or before the Closing Dates, of each of the following conditions:
- A. Representations and Warranties. The representations and warranties of the Purchaser contained in Section 3 shall be true and correct at and as of the Closing Dates as though then made.
- B. Performance. The Purchaser shall have performed and complied with all agreements, obligations and conditions contained in this Agreement that are required to be performed or complied with by the Purchaser on or before the Closing Dates.
- C. No Injunction. No litigation, statute, rule, regulation, executive order, decree, ruling or injunction shall have been enacted, entered, promulgated or endorsed by or in any court or governmental authority of competent jurisdiction or any self-regulatory organization having authority over the matters contemplated hereby, which prohibits the consummation of any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or the Warrant.
- Section 6. Survival of Representations and Warranties. All of the representations and warranties contained herein shall survive the Closing.

Section 7. Miscellaneous.

A. Successors and Assigns. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, all covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement by or on behalf of any of the parties hereto shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors of the parties hereto whether so expressed or not. Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything to the contrary herein, the parties may not assign this Agreement, other than assignments by the Purchasers to affiliates thereof.

- B. Severability. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement is held to be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of this Agreement.
- C. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, none of which need to contain the signatures of more than one party, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- D. Descriptive Headings; Interpretation. The descriptive headings of this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and do not constitute a substantive part of this Agreement. The use of the word "including" in this Agreement shall be by way of example rather than by limitation.
- E. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be deemed to be a contract made under the laws of the State of New York and for all purposes shall be construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York.
- F. Amendments. This letter agreement may not be amended, modified or waived as to any particular provision, except by a written instrument executed by all parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement to be effective as of the date first set forth above.

COMPANY:

APTORUM GROUP LIMITED

By: /s/ Darren Lui
Name: Darren Lui

Title: President, Executive Director and

Authorized Signatory

Jurchen Investment Corporation

By: /s/ Ian Huen

Name: Ian Huen

Title: Executive Director

Aptorum Group CEO Subscribed Shares In The Company

NEW YORK & LONDON & PARIS -- (BUSINESS WIRE) -- Aptorum Group Limited (NASDAQ: APM, Euronext Paris: APM) ("Aptorum Group", the "Company"), a clinical-stage biopharmaceutical company focused on the development of novel therapeutics to address global unmet medical needs, today announced that Mr. Ian Huen, Founder, Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director of the Company, through his wholly owned investment company Jurchen Investments Limited, has purchased an aggregate of 1,387,925 Class A Ordinary Shares in the Company at \$2.882 per share, representing a 10% premium to the last closing price.

"Further to our ALS-4 and SACT-1 updates early this week, I am pleased to say that our leading programs are remaining on track with positive progress," said Mr. Huen. "I believe that my latest subscription demonstrates my steadfast confidence in the Company and I look forward for the Company to continue to deliver the exciting catalysts in 2021 and beyond."

About Aptorum Group

Aptorum Group Limited (Nasdaq: APM, Euronext Paris: APM) is a clinical stage biopharmaceutical company dedicated to the discovery, development and commercialization of therapeutic assets to treat diseases with unmet medical needs, particularly in oncology (including orphan oncology indications) and infectious diseases. The pipeline of Aptorum is also enriched through (i) the establishment of drug discovery platforms that enable the discovery of new therapeutics assets through, e.g. systematic screening of existing approved drug molecules, and microbiome-based research platform for treatments of metabolic diseases; and (ii) the co-development of a novel molecular-based rapid pathogen identification and detection diagnostics technology with Accelerate Technologies Pte Ltd, commercialization arm of the Singapore's Agency for Science, Technology and Research.

For more information about Aptorum Group, please visit www.aptorumgroup.com.

Disclaimer and Forward-Looking Statements

This press release does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of offers to buy any securities of Aptorum Group.

This press release includes statements concerning Aptorum Group Limited and its future expectations, plans and prospects that constitute "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. For this purpose, any statements contained herein that are not statements of historical fact may be deemed to be forward-looking statements. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terms such as "may," "should," "expects," "plans," "anticipates," "could," "intends," "target," "projects," "contemplates," "believes," "estimates," "predicts," "potential," or "continue," or the negative of these terms or other similar expressions. Aptorum Group has based these forward-looking statements, which include statements regarding projected timelines for application submissions and trials, largely on its current expectations and projections about future events and trends that it believes may affect its business, financial condition and results of operations. These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this press release and are subject to a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions including, without limitation, risks related to its announced management and organizational changes, the continued service and availability of key personnel, its ability to expand its product assortments by offering additional products for additional consumer segments, development results, the company's anticipated growth strategies, anticipated trends and challenges in its business, and its expectations regarding, and the stability of, its supply chain, and the risks more fully described in Aptorum Group's Form 20-F and other filings that Aptorum Group may make with the SEC in the future, as well as the prospectus that received the French Autorité des Marchés Financiers visa n°20-352 on 16 July 2020.

As a result, the projections included in such forward-looking statements are subject to change and actual results may differ materially from those described herein. Aptorum Group assumes no obligation to update any forward-looking statements contained in this press release as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

This announcement is not a prospectus within the meaning of the Regulation (EU) n°2017/1129 of 14 June 2017 as amended by Regulations Delegated (EU) n°2019/980 of 14 March 2019 and n°2019/979 of 14 March 2019.

This press release is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind.

Contacts

Aptorum Group Limited Investor Relations Department: investor.relations@aptorumgroup.com +44 20 80929299

Redchip – Financial Communications United States Investor relations Dave Gentry dave@redchip.com +1 407 491 4498

Actifin – Financial Communications Europe Investor relations Ghislaine Gasparetto ggasparetto@actifin.fr +33 1 56 88 11 22